
 
 

 

 
To: Councillor Boulton, Chairperson; and Councillors Cameron and Reynolds. 

 
 

 
Town House, 

ABERDEEN 19 August 2020 
 

LOCAL REVIEW BODY OF ABERDEEN CITY COUNCIL 

 

 The Members of the LOCAL REVIEW BODY OF ABERDEEN CITY COUNCIL are 
requested to meet remotely on WEDNESDAY, 26 AUGUST 2020 at 10.00 am. 

  

 
FRASER BELL 

CHIEF OFFICER - GOVERNANCE 

  

In accordance with UK and Scottish Government guidance, meetings of this Committee 
will be held remotely as required. In these circumstances the meetings will be recorded 
and thereafter published on the Council’s website at the following link  

 
B U S I N E S S 

 

 1.1   Procedure Notice  (Pages 5 - 6) 
 

 COPIES OF THE RELEVANT PLANS / DRAWINGS ARE AVAILABLE FOR 
INSPECTION IN ADVANCE OF THE MEETING AND WILL BE DISPLAYED AT 
THE MEETING 

 

 MEMBERS PLEASE NOTE THAT THE FOLLOWING LINK WILL TAKE YOU TO 
THE LOCAL DEVELOPMENT PLAN. 

 

 Local Development Plan 
 
 

 TO REVIEW THE DECISION OF THE APPOINTED OFFICER TO REFUSE THE 
FOLLOWING APPLICATIONS 

 

 PLANNING ADVISER - GAVIN EVANS 

 

Public Document Pack

https://www.aberdeencity.gov.uk/services/council-and-democracy/committee-meeting-recordings
https://www.aberdeencity.gov.uk/services/planning-and-building/development-plan


 
 
 

 2.1   Formation of Dormers to the Front and Back - 6 Hammerfield Avenue 
Aberdeen - 200295  (Pages 7 - 28) 
 

 2.2   Delegated Report, Original Application Form, Decision Notice and Letters 
of Representation  (Pages 29 - 48) 

  Members, please note that all plans and supporting documents relevant to 
the review can be viewed online here and by entering the application 
reference number 200295. 
 

 2.3   Planning Policies Referred to in Documents Submitted  (Pages 49 - 50) 
 

 2.4   Notice of Review with Supporting Information Submitted by Applicant / 
Agent  (Pages 51 - 68) 

  Members, please note that all plans and supporting documents relevant to 
the review can be viewed online here and by en
[...]
ated because 4 Hammerfield Avenue would remain 
unaltered from its original form. The proposed dormer would detract from the architectural integrity 
of the original dwelling and the prevailing character and visual amenity of the streetscape of 
Hammerfield Avenue whereby the vast majority of the two-storey granite-built dwellings retain their 
original unaltered roof forms. The proposed front dormer would therefore adversely affect the 
character and visual amenity of the surrounding area. 
 
The grant of planning permission could set a precedent for similarly unsympathetically designed 
dormers on the principal elevations of shallow pitched roofed properties in the surrounding area, 

Page 34



Application Reference: 200295/DPP   Page 7 of 7 
 

which could further adversely affect the character and visual amenity of the surrounding area. 
 
As a result of the proposed front dormer, the proposal would therefore conflict with Policies D1 – 
Quality Placemaking by Design and H1 – Residential Areas of the adopted Aberdeen Local 
Development Plan 2017; the Supplementary Guidance: ‘The Householder Development Guide’; 
and Policies D1 – Quality Placemaking, D2 - Amenity and H1 – Residential Areas of the Proposed 
Aberdeen Local Development Plan 2020. There are no material planning considerations that 
warrant the grant of planning permission in this instance. 

Page 35



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 36



Page 37



Page 38



Page 39



Page 40



Page 41



Page 42



APPLICATION REF NO. 200295/DPP

Development Management
Strategic Place Planning

Business Hub 4, Marischal College, Broad Street
Aberdeen, AB10 1AB

Tel: 01224 523470   Email: pi@aberdeencity.gov.uk 

DECISION NOTICE

The Town and Country Planning (Scotland) Act 1997

Detailed Planning Permission

Stuart Mathieson
Ken Mathieson Architectural Design Ltd
Mansard House
15 Oldmeldrum Road
Bucksburn
Aberdeen
AB21 9AD

on behalf of Mr R Gibb 

With reference to your application validly received on 4 March 2020 for the following 
development:- 

Formation of dormers to front and rear  
at 6 Hammerfield Avenue, Aberdeen

Aberdeen City Council in exercise of their powers under the above mentioned Act 
hereby REFUSE PLANNING PERMISSION for the said development in accordance 
with the particulars given in the application form and the following plans and 
documents:

Drawing Number Drawing Type
200295/1 Location Plan
RG P01 B Elevations, Sections and Floor Plans (Proposed)

REASON FOR DECISION

The reasons on which the Council has based this decision are as follows:-

The proposed linked panelled box dormer on the principal elevation would adversely 
affect the architectural integrity of the original dwelling by way of its design, siting and 
proportions. In conflict with the Supplementary Guidance: 'The Householder 

Page 43

mailto:pi@aberdeencity.gov.uk


Development Guide', the box dormer design would be unsympathetic to the historic 
character of the original building and it would be sited uncomfortably high on the 
roofslope, which would unbalance the roofslope. The unbalanced appearance of the 
roof would be exacerbated because 4 Hammerfield Avenue would remain unaltered 
from its original form. The proposed dormer would detract from the architectural 
integrity of the original dwelling and the prevailing character and visual amenity of the 
streetscape of Hammerfield Avenue whereby the vast majority of the two-storey 
granite-built dwellings retain their original unaltered roof forms. The proposed front 
dormer would therefore adversely affect the character and visual amenity of the 
surrounding area.

The grant of planning permission could set a precedent for similarly 
unsympathetically designed dormers on the principal elevations of shallow pitched 
roofed properties in the surrounding area, which could further adversely affect the 
character and visual amenity of the surrounding area.

As a result of the proposed front dormer, the proposal would therefore conflict with 
Policies D1 - Quality Placemaking by Design and H1 - Residential Areas of the 
adopted Aberdeen Local Development Plan 2017; the Supplementary Guidance: 
'The Householder Development Guide'; and Policies D1 - Quality Placemaking, D2 - 
Amenity and H1 - Residential Areas of the Proposed Aberdeen Local Development 
Plan 2020. There are no material planning considerations that warrant the grant of 
planning permission in this instance.

Date of Signing 8 June 2020

Daniel Lewis
Development Management Manager

IMPORTANT INFORMATION RELATED TO THIS DECISION

DETAILS OF ANY VARIATION MADE TO ORIGINAL PROPOSAL, AS AGREED 
WITH APPLICANT (S32A of 1997 Act)

None.

RIGHT OF APPEAL
THE TOWN AND COUNTRY PLANNING (SCOTLAND) ACT 1997

If the applicant is aggrieved by the decision of the planning authority – 

a) to refuse planning permission;
b) to refuse approval, consent or agreement requried by a condition imposed on 

a grant of planning permission;
c) to grant planning permission or any approval, consent or agreement subject to 

Page 44



conditions,

the applicant may require the planning authority to review the case under section 
43A(8) of the Town and Country Planning (Scotland) Act 1997 within three months 
from the date of this notice. Any requests for a review must be made on a ‘Notice of 
Review’ form available from the planning authority or at www.eplanning.scot.  

Notices of review submitted by post should be sent to Strategic Place Planning 
(address at the top of this decision notice).

SERVICE OF PURCHASE NOTICE WHERE INTERESTS ARE AFFECTED BY A 
PLANNING DECISION

If permission to develop land is refused and the owner of the land claims that the 
land has become incapable of reasonably beneficial use in it’s existing state and 
cannot be rendered capable of reasonably beneficial use by the carrying out of any 
development that would be permitted, the owners of the land may serve on the 
planning authority a purchase notice requiring t
[...]
ly 
affect the architectural integrity of the original dwelling by way of its design, siting and 
proportions. In conflict with the Supplementary Guidance: 'The Householder 
Development Guide', the box dormer design would be unsympathetic to the historic 
character of the original building and it would be sited uncomfortably high on the 
roofslope, which would unbalance the roofslope. The unbalanced appearance of the 
roof would be exacerbated because 4 Hammerfield Avenue would remain unaltered 
from its original form. The proposed dormer would detract from the architectural 
integrity of the original dwelling and the prevailing character and visual amenity of the 
streetscape of Hammerfield Avenue whereby the vast majority of the two-storey 
granite-built dwellings retain their original unaltered roof forms. The proposed front 
dormer would therefore adversely affect the character and visual amenity of the 
surrounding area. 
 
A copy of the decision notice is produced as appendix 1. 
 
It should be noted that the decision notice refers only to the design of the front dormer 
window being unacceptable. The rear dormer has not been mentioned in the reasons for 
refusal which reflects the Report of Handling’s assessment that the rear dormer is a 
satisfactory alteration to the property 
 
.Correspondence 
 

After the application was lodged there was a series of e-mails between our practice, the 
applicant and the case officer. Key dates and times of the emails received from the Planning 
Officer are noted below: 
 

 Thursday 05/03/20 @ 11:58am – application receipt (Administration)  

Page 60



 Tuesday 14/04/20 @ 11:27am – request for photographs within 5 working days as   
unable to take site visit 

 **Photos sent to Planning via email on 21/04/20 (within 5 working days)** 

 Friday 24/04/20 @ 11:37am – request for photographs which had already been sent 
to him on 21/04/20 

 Thursday 30/04/20 @ 11:42pm – request for an extension of time by Planner and first 

[...]
ndary issues and, therefore, does not require detailed 
consideration against the SDP. 
 
Proposed Aberdeen Local Development Plan 
In relation to this particular application, the policies in the Proposed Aberdeen Local Development 
Plan 2020 (ALDP) substantively reiterate those in the adopted Local Development Plan and 
therefore the proposal is not considered acceptable in terms of both Plans for the reasons 
previously given.  
 
Conclusion 
Overall, whilst the proposed extension is not likely to have any adverse impact on the level of 
residential amenity currently afford to neighbouring properties, the extension’s siting, form and 
proportions would have an adverse impact on the existing pattern of development and would be 
overly visually dominant on the streetscene, and the extension would not be designed to 
complement the architectural style of the existing dwellinghouse. As such, the proposal is 
considered at odds with Policy H1 and D1 in the Aberdeen Local Development Plan 2017, 
including the Householder Development Guide’s supplementary guidance on extensions to the 
front of dwellinghouses. Therefore, in the absence of any other overriding material considerations, 
the application is recommended for refusal.  
 
RECOMMENDATION 
 
Refuse 
 
REASON FOR RECOMMENDATION 
 
The application is refused for the following reasons: 
 
1. The proposal extension - by virtue of its siting, projection, disproportioned contemporary form, 

large window openings and finishes – would not respect the character and appearance of the 
existing dwellinghouse, as well as the character and appearance of other dwellinghouses in the 
immediate surrounding area. This impact would be exacerbated by the fact the proposed 
extension would sit forward of the principle building line on Deemount Gardens and the site sits 

Page 102



Application Reference: 200440/DPP   Page 7 of 7 
 

at the junction of Deemount Road and Deemount Gardens. As such, the proposed extension 
would be harmful to public visual amenity and the proposal would fail to comply with the 
relevant requirements of Policy H1 (Residential Areas) and Policy D1 (Quality Placemaking by 
Design) as well as their attendant supplementary guidance The Householder Development 
Guide in the Aberdeen Local Development Plan 2017.  
 

2. The proposed extension – by virtue of its siting forward of the front elevation and scale of 
projection – would breach the established building line along Deemount Gardens which is 
intrinsic to the street’s pattern of development and therefore would be at odds with the street’s 
established character. The existing hedging can be removed without planning permission, and 
therefore its current existence carries no weight in mitigating this unacceptable visual impact. 
As such, the proposal would fail to comply with the relevant requirements of Policy H1 
(Residential Areas) and Policy D1 (Quality Placemaking by Design) as well as their attendant 
supplementary guidance The Householder Development Guide in the Aberdeen Local 
Development Plan 2017.  

 

Page 103



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 104



Page 1 of 5

Marischal College Planning & Sustainable Development Business Hub 4, Ground Floor North Broad Street Aberdeen AB10 1AB  Tel: 
01224 523 470  Fax: 01224 636 181  Email: pi@aberdeencity.gov.uk 

Applications cannot be validated until all the necessary documentation has been submitted and the required fee has been paid.

Thank you for completing this application form:

ONLINE REFERENCE 100246693-001

The online reference is the unique reference for your online form only. The  Planning Authority will allocate an Application Number when 
your form is validated. Please quote this reference if you need to contact the planning Authority about this application.

Description of Proposal
Please describe accurately the work proposed: * (Max 500 characters)

Has the work already been started and/ or completed? *

 No   Yes - Started     Yes –
[...]
of its siting, projection, disproportioned 
contemporary form, large window openings and finishes - would not respect the 
character and appearance of the existing dwellinghouse, as well as the character and 
appearance of other dwellinghouses in the immediate surrounding area. This impact 

Page 111

mailto:pi@aberdeencity.gov.uk


would be exacerbated by the fact the proposed extension would sit forward of the 
principle building line on Deemount Gardens and the site sits at the junction of 
Deemount Road and Deemount Gardens. As such, the proposed extension would be 
harmful to public visual amenity and the proposal would fail to comply with the 
relevant requirements of Policy H1 (Residential Areas) and Policy D1 (Quality 
Placemaking by Design) as well as their attendant supplementary guidance The 
Householder Development Guide in the Aberdeen Local Development Plan 2017; 
and,

2. The proposed extension - by virtue of its siting forward of the front elevation and 
scale of projection - would breach the established building line along Deemount 
Gardens which is intrinsic to the street's pattern of development and therefore would 
be at odds with the street's established character. The existing hedging can be 
removed without planning permission, and therefore its current existence carries no 
weight in mitigating this unacceptable visual impact. As such, the proposal would fail 
to comply with the relevant requirements of Policy H1 (Residential Areas) and Policy 
D1 (Quality Placemaking by Design) as well as their attendant supplementary 
guidance The Householder Development Guide in the Aberdeen Local Development 
Plan 2017.

Date of Signing 1 July 2020

Daniel Lewis
Development Management Manager

IMPORTANT INFORMATION RELATED TO THIS DECISION

DETAILS OF ANY VARIATION MADE TO ORIGINAL PROPOSAL, AS AGREED 
WITH APPLICANT (S32A of 1997 Act)

None.

RIGHT OF APPEAL
THE TOWN AND COUNTRY PLANNING (SCOTLAND) ACT 1997

If the applicant is aggrieved by the decision 
[...]
xacerbated by the fact the proposed extension would sit forward of the 
principle building line on Deemount Gardens and the site sits at the junction of 
Deemount Road and Deemount Gardens.  As such, the proposed extension would be 
harmful to public visual amenity and the proposal would fail to comply with the 
relevant requirements of Policy H1 (Residential Areas) and Policy D1 (Quality 
Placemaking by Design) as well as their attendant supplementary guidance The 
Householder Development Guide in the Aberdeen Local Development Plan 2017 
 

2) The proposed extension – by virtue of its siting forward of the front elevation and 
scale of projection – would breach the established building line along Deemount 
Gardens which is intrinsic to the streets pattern of development and therefore would 
be at odds with the streets established character.  The existing hedging can be 
removed without planning permission and therefore its current existence carries no 
weight in mitigating this unacceptable impact.  As such the proposal would fail to 
comply with the relevant requirements of Policy H1 (Residential Areas) and Policy D1 
(Quality Placemaking by Design) as well as their attendant supplementary guidance 
The Householder Development Guide in the Aberdeen Local Development Plan 2017 

 

Page 123



The reasons for refusal can be summarised to be the following: 
1) The extensions location and style is deemed as not suitable or in keeping with 

the area. 
2) The planners are concerned about the building line for Deemount Gardens being 

affected. 
 
To answer the above concerns I would like to highlight the following: 
The extension can only realistically be situated on the East side of the property in terms 
of ensuring a free flowing hallway internally by reducing the size of the current sitting 
room to continue the existing hallway in to the extension.  This would ensure, contrary 
to the planners suggestions of locating it on either the South, West or North side of

Minutes of the meeting


 

 
 

LOCAL REVIEW BODY OF ABERDEEN CITY COUNCIL 

 
 

 
ABERDEEN, 26 August 2020.  Minute of Meeting of the LOCAL REVIEW BODY 
OF ABERDEEN CITY COUNCIL.  Present:-  Councillor Boulton, Chairperson;   
and Councillors Cameron and Reynolds. 

 
 

The agenda and reports associated with this meeting can be viewed here. 
 
 

FORMATION OF DORMERS TO THE FRONT AND BACK - 6 HAMMERFIELD 
AVENUE ABERDEEN - 200295 
 
1. The Local Review Body (LRB) of Aberdeen City Council met on this day to 
review the decision taken by an appointed officer under the Council’s Scheme of 
Delegation to refuse the request for planning permission for the formation of dormers to 
the front and rear of 6 Hammerfield Avenue Aberdeen, 200295/DPP. 
 
Councillor Boulton as Chair, gave a brief outline of the business to be undertaken, 
advising that the LRB would be addressed by the Assistant Clerk, Mrs Lynsey McBain 
with regards to the procedure to be followed and also, thereafter, by Mr Gavin Evans 
who would be acting as the Planning Adviser to the Body in the cases under 
consideration this day. 
 
The Chairperson stated that although the Planning Adviser was employed by the 
planning authority, he had not been involved in any way with the consideration or 
determination of the application under review and was present to provide factual 
information and guidance to the Body only.  She emphasised that the officer would not 
be asked to express any view on the proposed application. 
 
The Local Review Body was then addressed by Mrs McBain, Assistant Clerk in regard 
to the procedure to be followed, at which time reference was made to the procedure 
note circulated with the papers calling the meeting and to more general aspects relating 
to the procedure. 
 
In relation to the application, the LRB had before it (1) a delegated report by Roy 
Brown, Planner; (2) the application dated 18 January 2020; (3) the decision notice 
dated 8 June  2020; (4) links to the plans showing the proposal and planning policies 
referred to in the delegated report; and (5) the Notice of Review submitted by the 
applicant along with an accompanying statement with further information relating to the 
application.  
 
The LRB was then addressed by Mr Evans who advised that the review had been 
submitted with all necessary information within the time limit of three months following 
the decision of the appointed officer.   
 
Mr Evans then described the site advising that the application site was located on the 
south-western side of Hammerfield Avenue between its junctions with Great Western 
Road (to the north) and Duthie Place (to the south).  The site comprised a two-storey 
semi-detached house of a traditional granite construction, along with its associated front 

https://committees.aberdeencity.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=284&MId=7039&Ver=4


2 

 
 

LOCAL REVIEW BODY OF ABERDEEN CITY COUNCIL 
26 August 2020 

 
 
 

 

and rear gardens.  The property adjoins number 4 to the north.  Hammerfield Avenue 
included a mix of two-storey semi-detached and 1 and ½ storey detached and semi-
detached homes, some of which feature a white wetdash render finish.  Mr Evans 
explained that neither number 6 nor the adjoining number 4 appear to have been 
significantly altered at roof level, with no dormer windows present at the front or rear.  It 
was also noted there were two existing rooflights on both front and rear slopes of 
number 6’s roof. 
 
Mr Evans advised that the application site was located in an area which the Aberdeen 
Local Development Plan identified as a Residential Area, where policy H1 would apply.  
The site also sat just outside the Great Western Road Conservation Area. 
 
In regard to the proposed application, Mr Evans advised that the application sought 
permission for detailed planning permission for the formation of two dormer windows 
with a slated linking panel on the front elevation and also the formation of a flat-roofed 
box style dormer on the rear elevation. 
 
Mr Evans also indicated that planning permission was granted for the erection of a 
single storey extension to the rear of the dwelling in September 2016 and the 
permission was implemented and work completed.  
 
Mr Evans then outlined the appointed Officer’s reasons for refusal as follows:-  

• The proposed linked panelled box dormer on the principal elevation would 
adversely affect the architectural integrity of the original dwelling by way of its 
design, siting and proportions; 

• The box style dormer was unsympathetic to the historic character of the building; 
• Sited uncomfortably high on the slope of the roof, unbalancing its appearance 

particularly when seen alongside the unaltered property at number 4; 
• It conflicted with the Householder Development Guide; 
• There would be an adverse impact on the character and amenity of the 

streetscape, which featured few alterations to the original roof forms; 
• There would be an unwelcome precedent if approval was issued and would 

encourage unsympathetic alterations, to the detriment of the character and 
amenity of the area; and 

• It conflicted with policies D1 and H1 of the Aberdeen Local Development Plan 
and policies of the emerging Proposed Aberdeen Local Development Plan. 

 
Mr Evans highlighted the following key points from the appellant’s review statement:- 

 They stated that the proposed works would allow the owners to adapt their 
property to meet changing family circumstances and modern living requirements; 

 Highlighted lack of objection from the neighbouring properties or consultees; 

 Highlighted two former planning approvals for a front dormers with linking panels 
in 2009 and 2015; 

 Notes that the reasons for refusal relate only to the front dormer, with the 
officer’s report concluding that the rear dormer would be acceptable; 



3 

 
 

LOCAL REVIEW BODY OF ABERDEEN CITY COUNCIL 
26 August 2020 

 
 
 

 

 Contends that there have been no significant change in the applicable policy 
since those earlier approvals; 

 Contends that dormer windows were an established part of the character of the 
area and that the proposals would not be out of place or upset the streetscape; 
and 

 Considered that the planning authority had been inconsistent in dealing with 
similar applications in the same street. 
 

In relation to consultation, Mr Evans indicated that there were no responses from 
consultees or neighbouring properties.   
 
Mr Evans indicated that the applicant had indicated on the Notice of Review that further 
procedure was required, and that a site visit should take place before determination.   
 
The Chairperson and Councillors Cameron and Reynolds advised in turn that they had 
enough information to determine the application and did not require any further 
procedures.   
 
Mr Evans outlined in detail, the relevant policy considerations, making reference to the 
Aberdeen Local Development Plan 2017, namely policy H1 (Residential Areas:  
Householder Development, D1 (Quality Placemaking by Design) and Householder 
Development Guide, Supplementary Guide.  
 
Members asked a number of questions of Mr Evans in relation to the proposed 
application.   
 
The Chairperson and Councillors Cameron and Reynolds advised in turn and 
unanimously agreed to uphold the decision of the appointed officer to refuse the 
application. 
 
In coming to their decision, the Local Review Body had regard to the provisions of the 
development plan as required by Sections 25 and 37 of the Town and Country Planning 
(Scotland) Act 1997 (as amended) and other material considerations in so far as these 
were pertinent to the determination of the application.  
 
More specifically, the reasons on which the Local Review Body based this decision 
were as follows:- 
  
The proposed dormer on the principal elevation would adversely affect the architectural 
integrity of the original dwelling by way of its position on the upper part of the roof slope 
and its proximity to the roof ridge. For the avoidance of doubt, the Local Review Body 
did not object in principle to the presence of a slated linking panel on the front elevation, 
which was cited as a contributing factors to the appointed officer's decision.  
 
The proposed front dormer would be sited uncomfortably high on the roofslope, which 
would unbalance the roofslope. The unbalanced appearance of the roof would be 



4 

 
 

LOCAL REVIEW BODY OF ABERDEEN CITY COUNCIL 
26 August 2020 

 
 
 

 

exacerbated because 4 Hammerfield Avenue would remain unaltered from its original 
form. The proposed dormer would detract from the architectural integrity of the original 
dwelling and the prevailing character and visual amenity of the streetscape of 
Hammerfield Avenue. The proposed front dormer would therefore adversely affect the 
character and visual amenity of the surrounding area. 
 
The grant of planning permission could set a precedent for similarly unsympathetically 
sited dormers on the principal elevations of shallow pitched roofed properties in the 
surrounding area, which could further adversely affect the character and visual amenity 
of the surrounding area. 
 
As a result of the proposed front dormer, the proposal would therefore conflict with 
Policies D1 - Quality Placemaking by Design and H1 - Residential Areas of the adopted 
Aberdeen Local Development Plan 2017; the Supplementary Guidance: 'The 
Householder Development Guide'; and Policies D1 - Quality Placemaking, D2 - 
Amenity and H1 - Residential Areas of the Proposed Aberdeen Local Development 
Plan 2020. There were no material planning considerations that warrant the grant of 
planning permission in this instance. 
 
 
 
ERECTION OF SINGLE STOREY EXTENSION TO THE SIDE - 4 DEEMOUNT ROAD 
ABERDEEN - 200440 
 
2. The Local Review Body then considered the second request for a review to 
evaluate the decision taken by an appointed officer under the Council’s Scheme of 
Delegation to refuse the application for detailed planning permission the erection of a 
single storey extension to the side at 4 Deemount Road Aberdeen, 200440.   
 
The Chairperson advised that the LRB would again be addressed by Mr Gavin Evans 
and reminded Members that although Mr Evans was employed by the planning 
authority he had not been involved in any way with the consideration or determination 
of the application under review and was present to provide factual information and 
guidance to the Local Review Body only.  She emphasised that the officer would not be 
asked to express any view on the proposed application. 
 
In relation to the application, the LRB had before it (1) a delegated report by Jamie 
Leadbeater, Planner; (2) the application dated 3 April 2020; (3) the decision notice 
dated 1 July 2020 (4) links to the plans showing the proposal and planning policies 
referred to in the delegated report; and (5) the Notice of Review submitted by the agent 
along with an accompanying statement. 
 
The Local Review Body then heard from Mr Evans, who explained that the review had 
been submitted with all necessary information within the time limit of three months 
following the decision of the appointed officer. 
 



5 

 
 

LOCAL REVIEW BODY OF ABERDEEN CITY COUNCIL 
26 August 2020 

 
 
 

 

Mr Evans then described the site and advised that the property was located on the 
southern side of Deemount Road on the western side of its junction with Deemount 
Gardens.  The site was a residential curtilage which comprised a detached L-shaped 
bungalow along with associated garden grounds.  The property is described as being 
designed with dual frontages, facing onto both Deemount Road and Deemount 
Gardens.  The white rendered property had both pitched and hipped roof elements, with 
the roof finished in red roof tiles. 
 
The application site was located in an area which the Aberdeen Local Development 
Plan identifies as a Residential Area, where H1 applies.  The site also lies immediately 
to the east of but outside, the Ferryhill Conservation Area.   
 
In regard to the proposal, Mr Evans explained planning permission was sought for the 
erection of a single-storey, flat roofed extension of a contemporary design to the 
front/side of the dwellinghouse.  This would measure approximately 5.4metres by 
5.8metres with a height of 3.7metres.  The extension would be finished in grey vertical 
timber cladding, with a smooth grey cement basecourse.  The north and south 
elevations would feature large windows with a horizontal emphasis. 
 
Mr Evans outlined the appointed Officer’s reasons for refusal as follows:-  

 The proposal would not respect the character and appearance of the existing 
dwellinghouse, as well as the character and appearance of other dwellinghouses 
in the immediate surrounding area.  Siting, projection, disproportioned 
contemporary form, large window openings and finishes were cited as 
contributing factors; 

 The impact would be exacerbated by extension’s siting forward of the building 
line to Deemount Gardens and its prominent location at the junction of 
Deemount Road and Deemount Gardens; 

 Fails to comply with Policies H1 (Residential Areas) and D1 (Quality 
Placemaking by Design) as well as Householder Development Guide 
Supplementary Guidance; and 

 Highlighted that the existing hedging may be removed without planning 
permission, so cannot be relied upon for mitigating visual impact.   

 
Mr Evans highlighted the following key points from the appellant’s review statement:-  

 They highlighted the need for a second bathroom and additional storage space; 

 They explained that an extension can only realistically be sited on the east side 
of the property if a workable internal hallway was to be maintained; 

 They noted that siting to the west would necessitate loss of a recently 
modernised outhouse/home office; 

 They explained that the proposed location was the most cost effective option due 
to the level ground; 

 They contended that the modern design complements the building and did not 
detract from its surroundings; 



6 

 
 

LOCAL REVIEW BODY OF ABERDEEN CITY COUNCIL 
26 August 2020 

 
 
 

 

 They suggested that concern over the building line onto Deemount Gardens was 
unwarranted given the enclosed nature of the site and the screening offered by 
existing hedging, which there were no plans to remove; 

 They highlighted the support from the closest neighbouring properties on 
Deemount Road and Deemount Gardens; and 

 Highlighted a planning approval at 1 Deemount Gardens in 2011.  
 

In relation to consultee and representation responses, Mr Evans advised that none 
were received.   

 
Mr Evans then advised that the applicant had expressed the view that a site visit should 
take place before determination of the application.   
 
The Chairperson and Councillors Cameron and Reynolds advised in turn that they each 
had enough information before them and agreed that a site visit was not required and 
that the review under consideration should be determined without further procedure. 
 
Mr Evans outlined in detail, the relevant policy considerations, making reference to the 
Aberdeen Local Development Plan 2017, namely policy H1 (Residential Areas: 
Householder Development), D1 (Quality Placemaking by Design) and the Householder 
Development Guide Supplementary Guidance.  Mr Evans also made reference to 
guidance on front extensions.    
 
The Local Review Body members asked questions of Mr Evans in regard to the 
application.   
 
The Chairperson and Councillors Cameron and Reynolds advised in turn and 
unanimously agreed to uphold the decision of the appointed officer to refuse the 
application. 
 
In coming to their decision, the Local Review Body had regard to the provisions of the 
development plan as required by Sections 25 and 37 of the Town and Country Planning 
(Scotland) Act 1997 (as amended) and other material considerations in so far as these 
were pertinent to the determination of the application.  
 
More specifically, the reasons on which the Local Review Body based this decision 
were as follows:- 
 

1. The proposal extension - by virtue of its 
siting, projection, disproportioned contemporary form, large window openings 
and finishes - would not respect the character and appearance of the existing 
dwellinghouse, as well as the character and appearance of other dwellinghouses 
in the immediate surrounding area. This impact would be exacerbated by the fact 
the proposed extension would sit forward of the principle building line on 
Deemount Gardens and the site sits at the junction of Deemount Road and 
Deemount Gardens. As such, the proposed extension would be harmful to public 



7 

 
 

LOCAL REVIEW BODY OF ABERDEEN CITY COUNCIL 
26 August 2020 

 
 
 

 

visual amenity and the proposal would fail to comply with the relevant 
requirements of Policy H1 (Residential Areas) and Policy D1 (Quality 
Placemaking by Design) as well as their attendant supplementary guidance The 
Householder Development Guide in the Aberdeen Local Development Plan 
2017.   

 
2. The proposed extension - by virtue of its 

siting forward of the front elevation and scale of projection - would breach the 
established building line along Deemount Gardens which is intrinsic to the 
street's pattern of development and therefore would be at odds with the street's 
established character. The existing hedging can be removed without planning 
permission, and therefore its current existence carries no weight in mitigating this 
unacceptable visual impact. As such, the proposal would fail to comply with the 
relevant requirements of Policy H1 (Residential Areas) and Policy D1 (Quality 
Placemaking by Design) as well as their attendant supplementary guidance The 
Householder Development Guide in the Aberdeen Local Development Plan 
2017. 

Councillor Marie Boulton, Chairperson 
 
 


